

No. 18-1048

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,  
CORP., A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS  
CONVERTEAM SAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....	4
III. THE SUPPOSED VEHICLE PROBLEMS OUTOKUMPU PRESSES ARE ILLUSORY .....	6
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	11
<i>Brown v. Denson</i> , 895 So.2d 882 (Ala. 2004) .....	9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen &amp; Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016).....	12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	7
<i>Marubeni Corp. v. Mobile Bay Wood Chip Center</i> , No. 02-0914-PL, 2003 WL 22466215 (S.D. Ala. June 16, 2003) .....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	11
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	7
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 542 (2017) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 87.005 .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Michael P. Daly, <i>Come One, Come All: The New and Developing World of Nonsignatory Arbitration and Class Arbitration</i> , 62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 95 (2007) .....	4
21 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2001) .....	6
